

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. FED-20-40

PORTLAND PIPE LINE CORPORATION;
THE AMERICAN WATERWAYS OPERATORS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SOUTH PORTLAND; MATTHEW LECONTE,
in his official capacity as Code Enforcement Director of South Portland,

Defendants-Appellees.

Certified Question from the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit
Appeal No. 18-2118

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PORTLAND PILOTS, INC., MAINE
ENERGY MARKETERS ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATED GENERAL
CONTRACTORS OF MAINE, AND ASSOCIATION OF OIL PIPE LINES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Patrick Strawbridge, Bar No. 10024
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South, PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548
patrick@consvoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The Ordinance circumvents the CCA and would create a patchwork approach to regulation that damages Maine’s economy. | 5 |
| A. The CCA provides for uniform state regulation of oil transfers over conflicting municipal ordinances. | 5 |
| B. The Ordinance conflicts with the text and frustrates the purpose of the CCA. | 8 |
| C. Allowing municipalities to unilaterally frustrate the CCA’s regulatory regime causes regulatory uncertainty and substantial economic harm to Maine’s economy. | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bureau of Employee Relations v. Me. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 611 A.2d 59, (Me. 1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>Gensheimer v. Town of Phippsburg</i> , 2005 ME 22, 868 A.2d 161 | 9 |
| <i>Midcoast Disposal, Inc. v. Town of Union</i> , 537 A.2d 1149, (Me. 1988)..... | 12 |
| <i>Portland Pipe Line Corp. v. City of South Portland</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D. Me. 2017) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Sanyer Envtl. Recovery Facilities, Inc. v. Town of Hampden</i> , 2000 ME 179, 760 A.2d 257..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Schwanda v. Bonney</i> , 418 A.2d 163 (Me. 1980)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Ullis v. Town of Boothbay Harbor</i> , 459 A.2d 153 (Me. 1983)..... | 12 |

Statutes and Regulations

| | |
|-----------------------------------|------------|
| P.L. 2020, ch. 678..... | 6 |
| 30-A M.R.S. § 3001 | 11 |
| 38 M.R.S. § 541..... | 3, 4, 5, 8 |
| 38 M.R.S. § 544..... | 7 |
| 38 M.R.S. § 546..... | 6 |
| 38 M.R.S. § 552..... | 6 |
| 38 M.R.S. § 556..... | 3, 8, 11 |
| 06-096 C.M.R. ch. 600, § 13 | 7 |
| 06-096 C.M.R. ch. 685..... | 6 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|------|
| Ben S. Bernanke, <i>Irreversibility, Uncertainty, and Cyclical Investment</i> , 98 Q.J. ECON. 85 (1983) | 12 |
| L.D. 2214, Statement of Fact (114th Legis. 1990) | 10 |
| Legislative Research Committee, Report on Coastal Conveyance of Petroleum Products 104-24, Jan. 1970 | 5, 6 |
| Luboš Pástor & Pietro Veronesi, <i>Political Uncertainty and Risk Premia</i> , 110 J. FIN. ECON. 520 (2013) | 12 |
| P. & S.L. 1981, Ch. 98 | 14 |
| Planning Decisions, <i>The Economic Impact on South Portland and the Greater Portland Region of the “Waterfront Protection Ordinance” Proposed in the City of South Portland, Maine</i> (2013) | 14 |
| Robert Krol, <i>Economic Policy Uncertainty and Small Business Decisions</i> , 37 CATO J. 59, 59–60 (2017) | 12 |
| Scott R. Baker, Nicholas Bloom & Steven J. Davis, <i>Measuring Economic Policy Uncertainty</i> , 131 Q.J. ECON. 1593, 1633–1634 (2016) | 12 |
| Steven J. Davis, <i>Regulatory Complexity and Policy Uncertainty: Headwinds of Our Own Making</i> 15–17 (Becker Friedman Inst. for Research in Econ., Working Paper No. 2723980, Apr. 29, 2017) | 12 |
| Tom Bell, <i>Shifting markets may make Portland’s oil pipeline to Quebec redundant</i> , PORTLAND PRESS HERALD (Nov. 29, 2015) | 13 |
